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PREFACE. 

' 
In compiling this account I have borrowed freely 

from many sources, especially from l\fr.· Cumming's Report 
on Chakla Roshnabad, which is a mine of information, 
and from llabu Kailash Chandra Singh's edition of the 
'Rajmala.' I have also to express my indebtedness to 
~Ir. Ulayton, .Collector of Tippera, for placing the resour­
ce8 of his office at my disposal and for examining the 
draft, to paptain Christian for _ehecking the account of 
the public health of the district, and to other officers of 
the staff for their assistance. 

The old correspondence on the Collector's side is 
well preserved, but the changes in the constitution of 
the district down to 1835 cause many gaps; and on the 
~Iagistrate's side no letters are forthcoming before 1842. 

The nomenclature too is puzzling and liable to mis:. 
lead. :Many of the old revenue terms have dropped out 
of use and are difficult to understa.nd, and other terms 
appear to be used carelessly. We find. Tippera spoken 
of either as a province or as a district, and the latter 
term-often means patgana. lJiahal is used of an entire 
estate or of a village within an estate. 'fhere were at 
first Commercial Chiefs, besides Political Chiefs at Dacca 
and Chittagong ; t}lere were Collectors_ of Customs as 
well as Collectors of Revenue ; and it is often difficult 
to make out who are meant and what the functions and 
positions of the different officers really were. 

For the ~ake of clearness- most statistics are given 
in round figures, omitting fractions and in many cases 
taking the nearest hundred or thousand. 

J. E. WEBSTER. 
27th Feb1·aary lHlO. 



PLAN OF CONTENTS. 

CHAPTER 

I.-PHYSICAL ASPECTS 

II.-Hl~"ORY -... 
... 
... 

PAGE 

1 to 9 

10 to 20 

III.-THE PEOPLE 21 to 32 

IV.-Pum.tc HtuLTII 33 to 37 

V.-.MEASURH.s, PRICES AND l\IaTERIAL CoNDITION 38 to 44 

VI.-AGRICULTUHE 45 to 54 

VII.-0CCUPATION, MANUFACTURES AND TRADES... 55 to 62 

Vlii.-N a TUnAL CALAl\UTIEs 

,fX.-COMMUNICATIO.NS ••• 

X.-GKNEBAL ADMINISTRATION ... 
XI.-LAND REVENUE ADMINII:ITHATION 

XII.-LocAL SKLF-<WVERN?t!ENT ... 
·' 

XU I.-EDUCATION ••• 
• 

XIV.-GAZETTEI!R ... 
INDEX ••• • •• ••• 

••• 

••• 

... 

... 

63 to 65 

66 to 70 

71 to 8l 

82 to 99 

100 to 104 

105 to 107 

108 to 115 

117 



TABLE OF CONTENTS. 

CHAPTER I. 

PHYSICAL ASPECTS. 

GENEIU.L DESCRIPTION-Origin of name-Boundaries-Natural 
configuration-Nat ural Divisions-Marshes-Hills-Minerals 
-River system-The Meghna-Offsboots of the Meghna-The 
Titii.s -·Hill stre~tms..2The Gumti-lntermediate rivers­
Southern rivers-The Dakii.tia-Little Feni-Kii.lii.dumuriii.­
Changes in the rivers--Geology-Botany-Fauna-Climate.:... 
Prevailing winds-General .. 1 to 9 

CHAPTER II . . 
HISTORY. 

HxsTORY-Sukbma-HiuenTsang-Tipperas-Chbethumpha-Ratna. 
Mii.nikya-Early British administration-Civil and criminal 
jurisdiction-State of the country- Slavery-External aggres· 
sion-Era- Places of interest 10 to 20 

/ CHAPTER III. 

THE PEOPLE. 

GROWTH OF POPULATION-Emigr~tion and Immigration-Local 
variations-Religions-Hindu castes-Brahmans-Baidyas, 
Kii.yasthsandSudras-Jugis-Ka.ibarttas-Nawasudras-Shahas 
- N a pits-Other castes-Tippet·as-Chakmas-Koch-Brii.hmo 
Samaj- Christians- Buddhists- Muhammadans-Marriage-

. Language - Oames- Food- Dress -Furniture-Ornaments-
Houses ... ... ... 21 to32 

· CHAPTER IV. 

PUBLIC HEALTH. 

Vital statistics-Seasonal variations -Local variations -Fever­
Cholera-Small-pox and vaccination-Other diseases-Infirmi­
ties- Hospitals and Dispensaries- Water-supply- Customs 
connected with child-births... 33 to 37 



ii CONTENTS. 

CHAPTER V. 

MEASUR~S, PRICES AND MATERIAL CONDITION. 

Land measures-Weights and measures -Rent rates-Increase of 
rent rates-Prices-Wages-Size of holdings-Value ot land-
Loans and indebtedness-Material condition ••• 38 to 4i 

CHAPTER VI. 

AGRICULTURE. 

1' IRRIGATION-Soil-.Manures-Ca.ttle-Cattle~disease-Extent of 
cultivation-Extension of cultivatio~ past and_ future-Distri­
bution of cropped area.-Rice--Aus-Boro-Aman-0 the r 
cereals and pulses-Jute-Oilseeds-Beteln ut-Betel-vines-

,.7,. 

Sugarcane-Tobacco-Chillies-Fruits and vegetables-Miscel-
l_a.neous_ crops-Rotation-Agricultural appliances ··-Rainfall 
and harvest-Protection ... 45 to 54 

CHAPTER VII. 

OCCUPATIONS, MANCFACTURES AND TRADES. 

OcoUPATIONs-Manufactures-J ute baling-Weaving-Gold and 
Silver-work=-Brass-work- Iron-work~ Pottery-Wood-work­
Mat and basket making-Tanning-Sugar manufacture­
Oil-pressing-Indigo-Trade-Fairs-Fisheries-Fishing 
i.mpleiJ?.ents-Fish snpply-Fishing boats ·55 to 62 

CHAPTER VIII. 

NATURAL CALAMITIES. 

EIGHTEE~H CENTURY CALAMITIES -1800 to 1890 A.D.-Cyclones of 
• 1893 and 1895--Distress in 1906-07-Earthqua.kes-Embank• 
. ments ... 

r 

CHAPTER IX. 

COM.M.UNICATIONS. 

HISTORY-Trunk road-Laksam road-Brahma.nbaria. road-Nabi­
na.gar road-Chii.ndpur road-Kii.lir Bazar road-Expenditure-

63to65 

Railways-Waterwa ys-:-Steamers-Boats- Ferries 66 to 70 

-
CHAPTER X. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES AND STAFF-Revenue-Stamps-Cesses­
Excise-lncome-tax-Registration-Registration of marriages , 



CONTENTS. iii 

-Pounds-The village police-Police, regalar-Crime-Crimi· 
nal justice-Honorary Magistrates-Administration of jus­
tice-Civil l ustice-Jails-Arms Act-Surveys-Post office-
Presses and Newspapers ••• .., .. , 71 to 81 

CHAPTER XI. 

LAN)) REVENUE ADMINISTRATION. 

FIHCAL DIVISIONS-Revenue history of Chakla Roshnlibii.d-Other 
estates-Taluks-Revenue-free lands-Temporarily settled­
estates-Khiis Mahiils-Tenures-Takhsisi and Tasbkhisi taluks 
-Kariir tii.luk-Agat tii.luk-Hawii.lli.-Alufadii.ri-Farming 
leases-Extent of sub-infeudation-Ryots-Under-ryots­
Abwii.bs-Rent receipts-Common lands-Tanks-Transfers of 
tenant rights-Land revenue -Kists-Nawii.rii. mahii.ls-Coercive 
measures-Public demands recovery-Partition-Land registra­
tion-Khas management-Fishery estates-Kii.nungos and 
Patwaris-The zamindli.rs-Revenue jurisdiction 82 to 99 

CHAPTER XII. 

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT. 

MuNICIPALiTIES-Comilla.- Income-Expenditure-Brabmanbaria 
-Chiindpur-Contributions-District Board-Income-Expen­
diture-Education-Medical a.nd sanitation-Local Boards-
Ur.ion Committees ••• • •. 100 to 104: 

CHAPTER XIII. 

EDUCATION. 

EXPENDITURE-Colleges-Secondary schools-Primary schools­
Engineer~ng schools-Madrasas and '.role-Educational stand-
a.rd-~emale education-Management and inspection ... 105 to 107 -

CHAPTER XIV. 

GAZETTEER. 

AKHAUKA-Ashuga.nj-Bardakhii.t-Brahmanbaria-Brahmanb ii. ria 
town-Chakla Roshniibiid-Chii.ndina.-Chii.ndpur Subdivision­
Chli.ndpur town- Chii.tii.l pii.r-Comilla.-Daulatganj-Gangaman­
dal-Haj iganl-Homnii.boo-Jii.farganj-Lii.ksam-Maina.mii.t i­
M uriidnagar-N a binagar-Pii.nchpukuria-Pii.tikli.ra-Phandauk 
Sarail-Sarail village ••• ,.. ••• ... 108 to 115 



iv BIBLIOGRAPHY. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY. 

1. Statistical Account of Tippera by Sir W. W._ Hunter, 
1876. 

2. H!ijmillil (Bengali) by Babu Kaililsh Chandra Singh. 

3. Report on ·the Settlement of the Chakla Roshnabad 
Estate by Mr. J. G. Cumming, 1899. 

4. Report on the Settlement of Sarilil, 1893. 

5. Report on the Settlement of Patik!r!, 1905. 

6. General Report on the Tippers. District by Mr. J. F. 
Browne, Superintendent of Survey, 1866, 

7. Geographical and Statistical Report on the District of 
Tippers. by Mr. G. R. Smart, Revenue Surveyor, 1866. 

8. Analysis of the Riljmilla: J.A.S.B., Vol, XIX. 

9. Recent Changesin the Ganges. James Ferguson, Journal 
of the Geographical Society of London, Yol. XIX, page 
321. 

10. Stewart's History of Bengal. 

11. Ancient India by R. C. Dntt. 

12. Life and Voyages of Hiuen Tsang, translated from Chinese 
into Fr~nch by Starieslans Julien. 

13. Fifth Report on the Affairs of the East India Company, 

14. Colebrooke's Supplement to the Bengal Regulations. 

15. Report on the Village Watch by D. J. McNeile, 1866. 

16. Correspondence in the Office and Official Reports. 



Abwii.bs 
Administration 
A~riculture 

Akhii.ura 
Archreology 
Area of district 
Arms Act 
Arson 

Baidyas 

A. 

B. 

Baldak hii.t-Parga.na. 
, -Tii.luks 

Bald a k hii.l-vide Bardakh at. 
Bibliography 
Bijay :Mii.nikya 
Bila-See Marshes. 
Boats 
Botany 
Boundaries of district 
Brii.hmanbii.ria-Town 

" 
-Subdivision, 

Brahmans 
Brii.hmii. Samaj 

Canals 
Castes 
Cattle 
Cesses 

c. 

Chakla Roshnii.bii.d 
Chan dina 
Chan~ pur-Town 

, -Subdivision 
Chaukidii.rs 
Chhetumpha 
Christians 
Climate 

Collector-Appointment 

INDEX. 

Pages. 

90 
71 
45 
108 
20 
22 
79 
77 

25 
16, 108 
85 

IV 
13 

69 
8 

Collector-Duties 

College 
Coining 
Co mill a-Town 
Communications 
Crime 
Crops 
Cultivation 
Cyclones 

Dakatiii. river 

D. 

Dharma Manikys. 
Diseases iprincipal) 
Dispensaries. 
District-formation of 
District Board. 
Dress 

E. 

Pages. 
71 

... 105 

... 78 
•.• 100, 111 

66 
••• 77 
... 47 
... 45, 46, 47 

... 64 

6 
13 
3i 
3 
17 
102 
31 

1 
101, 
109 
25 
28 

Earthquakes 
109 Education 

... 64 

... 102,105 

68 
25 
45 
72 
49,82,109 
110 
101,110 
110 
74 
12 
28 
8 
16 

Embankment-See Gumti. 

Era 20 
Estates-Government 8.1, 97 

, -Per m a n e n t 1 y 
settled 84 

, -T e tii 'p or a r i1 y 
settled 85 

, -vrards 97 
Excise 

Fairs 
Famines 
Fauna 
Feni-river 
Fisheries 
Floods 
Food 

F. 

72 

58 
63 
8-
6 
58,-gs 

63 
... 31 



118 INDEX. 

G. 
Gam~ 

Pages. 
8 

Games 30 
Gangama.nda.l-Pargana ::: 
Geology 
Gumti-river 

" -embankment 

Hijiganj 
Health 
Hills 

H. 

HiU Streams 
History 
Hieun·Tsang 
Holdings-size of 

" -transfer of 
Homnabid · 

Houses-description 
Humidity 

Income-tax 
Indebtedness 
Irrigation 

Jafarganj 
Jaiis 

I. 

J. 

87, 112 
••• 7 

6 
6! 

112 
33 
3 

... 4 
••• 10 

11 
••• 41 
... 41 

15, 112 

-32 
8 

73 ... 42,43 
' 45 ... 

113 
... 79 

Judge-appointment of 18 
Jogis, 26 
Jurisdiction-Criminal and 

<.'ivil 17 

, / -Revenue ... 99 

Justice-Administration ... 77, 78 
, -History of ... 17 

Jute- 50 

K. 
26 Kaibartta.s 

Kilidumuria 
Kama.liinka 
Kii.nungos 
Kayasths 
Khiils 

... 7 

L. 
Lakhiraj-See Revenue­

freelands. 

11 
98 
25 
6,68 

Lii.k~iim 113 

Liilmai 
La'ld Revenue 
Land Revenue-amount ~f: 

Page~ 

3,85 
82,92 
94 

, -collection 
of 95 

96 
41 
29 
42 
100 

Land registration .... 
Land value 
Language . 
Loans 
Local Self-GJVernment 

M. 
.Magistrate-appointment 

17 
71 

1 of 
, -duties of 

Mainamii.ti 
:Manikya. titie 
Manufactures 

85, 113 

13 
55 

Marriage-customs 20 
, -registration 74 

Marshes 3 
ACat~s 3,20 
Measures , 
:Meghna 
:Mortgage 

38,39 
4 
43 

Mosques ... 20 
:Muhammadans-account of 28 

Muhamma.dans-inv~sion .•. 12 
100 
19 

M unicipa.lities 
Mutiny, the 

Namasudras 
Name of district 
Nii.pits 
Nawii.rii llahiils 
Newspapers 

Occupations 
Ornaments 

N. 

o. 

P. 
Pa.itkiirii-8ee Pitikira. 
Panchii.yats 
Panchpukharia 
Parganas 
Partition 
Piitikii.rii. 

26 
••• 1 

26 
94 

••• 81 

... 
••• 

••• 

5o 
32 

75 
113 
82 
96 
11,113 



iNDEX, 119 

Patwii.ris 
Police-regular 

, -rural 
Population 
Postal Statistics 
Pounds 
!'rices 
Printing l,resses 

Railway 
Rainfall 
Ratna. Mii.nikya 

R. 

' 
Itegistration-of as s u r-

!'ages. 
98 
76 
a 
22 
4!,80 
74 
40 
81 

68 
8 

anees 73 

" 
--ofland 96 
-of marriages, 74 

Religions 
Rent rates 

,. instalments 
~esident. at Tippera 
Revenue 
Revenue-free lands 
ltice 
Rivers-account of 
Roads 
Rotation of crops 
Ryots 

Sarii.il-pargana 
Scarcity 
Schools 
Settlements to 
l3hii.hii.s 
Slavery 
Soil 
Staff 
Stamps 
Snbdi visions 
8ub-infeudation 
Sudro.s 

s. 

25 
39 
94 
16 

71 

8-i 

47 
4 
66, 102 
53 
90 

17, 114 
64 
105 
79,82 
27 
19 
45 
71 
7:! 
71 
88 
25 

Pages. 
Sukhma 10 
3urveys ... 79 

T. 
Tii.luks ... 8!, 86 
Tanks ... 3,20, 36,91 
Temperature 8 
Tenures 86 
Thii.nlis 23,75 
Tipperas-conquest of )he 

district ••• 12 

.. 
'l'itii.s 
Tr:1de 

-origin ot race ... 11, 27 

5 
57 

Transfflr of land 9 
,. o c c up an c y· 

rights 91 

u. 
Under-ryoti 90 
Union Committee3 104 
Unions cha.uli:idari 75 

v. 
Value of land-See Land 

Value vegetables 52 
Villages 79 

. Vital statistics 33 

w. 
tvages 41 
Water-supply 36 
Waterways-Artificial 

channels ... 68 

" Wearing 
Winds 

Yayati 

Zamindars 

-Rivers· 

Y. 

z. 

4 
55 
9 

-10 

... 98 

Printed at the Pioneer Press, by G. Sui, No. 538.-26 11-10. 


