

EASTERN BENGAL DISTRICT GAZETTEERS.

TIPPERA

BY

J. E. WEBSTER,

INDIAN CIVIL SERVICE



I RINTED AT THE PIONEER PRESS ALLAHABAD 1910.

PREFACE.

In compiling this account I have borrowed freely from many sources, especially from Mr. Cumming's Report on Chakla Roshnābād, which is a mine of information, and from Babu Kailāsh Chandra Singh's edition of the 'Rājmālā.' I have also to express my indebtedness to Mr. Clayton, Collector of Tippera, for placing the resources of his office at my disposal and for examining the draft, to Captain Christian for checking the account of the public health of the district, and to other officers of the staff for their assistance.

The old correspondence on the Collector's side is well preserved, but the changes in the constitution of the district down to 1835 cause many gaps; and on the Magistrate's side no letters are forthcoming before 1842.

The nomenclature too is puzzling and liable to mislead. Many of the old revenue terms have dropped out of use and are difficult to understand, and other terms appear to be used carelessly. We find Tippera spoken of either as a province or as a district, and the latter term-often means *pargana*. Mahāl is used of an entire estate or of a village within an estate. There were at first Commercial Chiefs, besides Political Chiefs at Dacca and Chittagong; there were Collectors of Customs as well as Collectors of Revenue; and it is often difficult to make out who are meant and what the functions and positions of the different officers really were.

For the sake of clearness most statistics are given in round figures, omitting fractions and in many cases taking the nearest hundred or thousand.

J. E. WEBSTER.

27th February 1910.

PLAN OF CONTENTS.

	-1 			
CHAPTER N			-	PAGE
IPHYSICAL ASPEC	TS	•••	•••	1 to 9
IIHISTORY	•••	•••	•••	10 to 20
IIITUE PEOPLE	•••	•••	•••	21 to 32
IV PUBLIC HEALTH		•••	•••	33 to 37
VMEASURES, PRIC	CES AND MAT	TERIAL C	ONDITION	38 to 44
VIAGRICOLTURE	•••	•••	•••	45 to 54
VII.—OCCUPATION, M	ANUFACTURE	S AND T	RADES	55 to 62
VIII.—NATURAL CALA	MITIES	•••	•••	63 to 65
-IXCOMMUNICATION	s	•••	•••	66 to 70
X.—GENERAL ADMI	NISTRATION	•••		71 to 81
XILAND REVENUE	ADMINISTRA	ATION	•••	82 to 99
XIILOCAL SELF-GO	VERNMENT	•••	•••	100 to 104
XIIIEDUCATION	•••	•••	•••	105 to 107
XIV.—GAZETTEER	•••	-	•••	108 to 115
INDEX	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•••	•••	117

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

CHAPTER I.

PHYSICAL ASPECTS.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION—Origin of name—Boundaries—Natural configuration—Natural Divisions—Marshes—Hills—Minerals —River system—The Meghnā—Offshoots of the Meghnā—The Titās—Hill streams—The Gumti—Intermediate rivers— Southern rivers—The Dākātia—Little Feni—Kālādumuriā— Changes in the rivers—Geology—Botany—Fauna—Climate— Prevailing winds—General

1 to 9

CHAPTER II.

HISTORY.

HISTORX-Sukhma-Hiuen Tsang-Tipperas-Chhethumphā-Ratna Mānikya-Early British administration-Civil and criminal jurisdiction-State of the country-Slavery-External aggression-Era-Places of interest

... 10 to 20

CHAPTER III.

THE PEOPLE.

GROWTH OF POPULATION-Emigration and Immigration-Local variations-Religions-Hindu castes-Brahmans-Baidyas, Kāyasths and Sudras-Jugis-Kaibarttas-Namasudras-Shāhās -Nāpits-Other castes-Tipperas-Chakmās-Koch-Brāhmo Samāj-Christians-Buddhists-Muhammadans-Marriage-Language-Games-Food-Dress-Furniture-Ornaments-Houses ...

... 21 to 32

CHAPTER IV.

PUBLIC HEALTH.

'ital statistics—Seasonal variations—Local variations—Fever—	
Cholera-Small-pox and vaccination-Other diseases-Infirmi-	
ties - Hospitals and Dispensaries - Water-supply - Customs	
connected with child-births	33

33 to 37

CONTENTS.

CHAPTER V.

MEASURES, PRICES AND MATERIAL CONDITION.

Land measures—Weights and measures—Rent rates—Increase of rent rates—Prices—Wages—Size of holdings—Value of land— Loans and indebtedness—Material condition 38 to 44

CHAPTER VI.

AGRICULTURE.

45 to 54

CHAPTER VII.

OCCUPATIONS, MANUFACTURES AND TRADES.

OCCUPATIONS-Manufactures-Jute baling-Weaving-Gold and Silver-work-Brass-work-Iron-work-Pottery-Wood-work-Mat and basket making-Tanning-Sugar manufacture-Oil-pressing-Indigo-Trade-Fairs-Fish eries-Fishin g implements-Fish supply-Fishing boats ... 55 to 62

CHAPTER VIII.

NATURAL CALAMITIES.

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY CALAMITIES -1800 to 1890 A.D.-Cyclones of 1893 and 1895--Distress in 1906-07-Earthquakes-Embankments ... 63 to 65

CHAPTER IX.

COMMUNICATIONS.

HISTORY—Trunk road—Lāksām road—Brāhmanbāria road—Nabinagar road—Chāndpur road—Kālir Bāzār road—Expenditure— Railways—Waterways—Steamers—Boats—Ferries ... 66 to 70

CHAPTER X.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES AND STAFF—Revenue—Stamps—Cesses— Excise—Income-tax—Registration—Registration of marriages

CONTENTS.

- Pounds-The village police-Police, regular-Crime-Criminal justice-Honorary Magistrates-Administration of justice-Civil justice-Jails-Arms Act-Surveys-Post office-Presses and Newspapers 71 to 81

CHAPTER XI.

LAND REVENUE ADMINISTRATION.

FISCAL DIVISIONS—Revenue history of Chakla Roshnābād—Other estates—Tāluks—Revenue-free lands—Temporarily settledestates—Khās Mahāls—Tenures—Takhsisī and Tashkhisī tāluks —Karār tāluk—Agat tāluk—Hawālā—Alufadāri—Farming leases—Extent of sub-infeudation—Ryots—Under-ryots— Abwābs—Rent receipts—Common lands—Tanks—Transfers of tenant rights—Land revenue—Kists—Nawārā mahāls—Coercive measures—Public demands recovery—Partition—Land registration—Khās management—Fishery estates—Kānungos and Patwārīs—The zamīndārs—Revenue jurisdiction

... 82 to 99

CHAPTER XII.

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT.

MUNICIPALITIES—Comilla — Income—Expenditure—Brāhmanbāria —Chāndpur—Contributions—District Board—Income—Expenditure—Education—Medical and sanitation—Local Boards— Urion Committees 100 to 104

CHAPTER XIII.

EDUCATION.

EXPENDITURE—Colleges—Secondary schools—Primary schools— Engineering schools—Madrasas and Tols—Educational standard—Female education—Management and inspection ... 105 to 107

CHAPTER XIV.

GAZETTEER.

AKHAURA—Ashuganj—Bardakhāt—Brāhmanbāria—Brāhmanbār i a town—Chakla Roshnābād—Chāndina—Chāndpur Subdivision— Chāndpur town—Chātālpār—Comilla—Daulatganj—Gangamandal—Hājiganj—Homnābād—Jāfarganj—Lāksām—Mainamāt i — Murādnagar—Nabinagar—Pānchpukuria—Pātikāra—Phandauk Sarail—Sarail village 108 to 115

BIBLIOGRAPHY.

BIBLIOGRAPHY.

- 1. Statistical Account of Tippera by Sir W. W. Hunter, 1876.
- 2. Rājmālā (Bengali) by Babu Kailāsh Chandra Singh.
- 3. Report on the Settlement of the Chakla Roshnābād Estate by Mr. J. G. Cumming, 1899.
- 4. Report on the Settlement of Sarāil, 1893.
- 5. Report on the Settlement of Patikara, 1905.
- 6. General Report on the Tippera District by Mr. J. F. Browne, Superintendent of Survey, 1866.
- 7. Geographical and Statistical Report on the District of Tippera by Mr. G. R. Smart, Revenue Surveyor, 1866.
- 8. Analysis of the Rajmala: J.A.S.B., Vol. XIX.
- 9. Recent Changesin the Ganges. James Ferguson, Journal of the Geographical Society of London, Vol. XIX, page 321.
- 10. Stewart's History of Bengal.
- 11. Ancient India by R. C. Dutt.
- 12. Life and Voyages of Hiuen Tsang, translated from Chinese into French by Starieslans Julien.
- 13. Fifth Report on the Affairs of the East India Company,
- 14. Colebrooke's Supplement to the Bengal Regulations.
- 15. Report on the Village Watch by D. J. McNeile, 1866.
- 16. Correspondence in the Office and Official Reports.

INDEX.

А.					Pages.
		Pages.	Collector-Duties	•••	71
Abwābs	•••	90	College	•••	105
Administration	•••	71	Coining	•••	78
Agriculture	•••	45	Comilla—Town	•••	100, 111
Akhāura	•••	108	Communications	•••	66 `
Archæology	•••	20	Crime	•••	77
Area of district	•••	22	Crops	•••	47
Arms Act	•••	79	Cultivation	•••	45, 46, 47
Arson	•••	77	Cyclones	•••	64
В.			D,		
Baidyas	•••	25	Dākātiā river		6
Baldakhāt-Pargana		16, 108	Dharma Mānikya		13
" —Tāluks	•••	85	Diseases (principal)		04
Baldakhāl—vide Bardakl	ıât.		Dispensaries		•
Bibliograph y	•••	IV	District—formation of	•••	17
Bijay Mānikya		13	District Board		102
Bils-See Marshes.			Dress		31
Boats	•••	69			
Botany	•••	8	E.		
Boundaries of district	•••	1	Earthquakes		64
Brāhmanbāria—Town	•••	101, 109	Education		102, 105
" —Subdivisi	on,	109	Embankment-See Gur		,
Brāhmans	•••	25	Era		20
Brāhmā Samāj	•••	28	Estates—Government		85, 97
С.	•		,, —Permanent settled		0.4
Canals		68	" —Temporari		
Castes .	•••	25	settled		85
Cattle		45	" —Wards	•••	97
Cesses	•••	72	Excise	•••	72
Chakla Roshnābād	•••	49,82,109			
Chandina		110	F.		
Chandpur-Town	•••	101,110	Fairs		58
"-Subdivision	•••	110	Famines	•••	63
Chaukidārs	•••	74	Fauna	•••	8
Chhetumpha	•••	12 ·	Feni—river		6
Christians	•••	28	Fisheries		58, 98
Climate	•••	8	Floods	•••	63
Collector-Appointment	•••	16	Food	•••	31

G.		f	Pages.
	Pages.	Lālmāi	. 3, 85
Game	. 8	Land Revenue	00.00
Games	. 30	Land Revenue-amount of	•
Gangāmandal-Pargana	. 87, 112	application	
Geology	. 7	of	A
Gumti—river	. 6	Land registration	. 96
"—embankment	. 6 1	Land value	. 41
H.		Language .	. 29
Hājiganj	. 112	Loans	
Health	. 33	Local Self-Government	. 100
Hills	. 3	M .	
Hill Streams	. 4 .	Magistrate-appointment	
History .	. 10	of	. 17
Hieun Tsang	. 11	,, —duties of	-
Holdings-size of	. 41	Mainamāti	. 85, 113
" —transfer of	. 41	Mānikya title	. 13
Homnābād	. 15, 112	Manufactures	
Houses-description	32	Marriage-customs	. 20
Humidity	. 8	" —registration	
· I.		Marshes	
Income-tax	. 73	Maths	. 3, 20
Indebtedness	42, 43	Measures	. 38, 29
Irrigation	× 45	Meghnā - ·	. 4
J.		Mortgage	. 43
	. 113	Mosques	. 20
Jafarganj Jails	. 79	Muhammadans-account o	
Judge-appointment of	10	Muhammadans-invasion.	
Jugis	26		. 100
Jurisdiction-Criminal and			. 19
Civil	. 17	Namasudras	. 26
	. 99	Name of district	. 1
Justice-Administration	. 77, 78		. 26
" —History of	. 17	Nāpits Nawārā Mahāls	. 94
Jute	. 50		. 81
К.		Newspapers .	
Kaibarttas	. 26	0,	55
Kālādumuria ••	. 7	Occupations .	
Kamalānka	. 11	Ornaments .	., 04
Kānungo s	. 98	P.	
Kāyasths	. 25	Paitkārā-See Pātikārā.	
Khāls	6,68		. 75
L.	-	1 anonpunnan	113
Lakhiraj-See Revenue		Targanas	
Lakhiraj-See he ven ue- freelands.		Latered	. 96
Lākşām .	. 113	Pātikārā •	. 11, 113
Presidenter and a second se			

INDEX.

Pages.

98

76

... 74

... 22

74

40

... 81

... 68

8

... 12

73

... 96

74

25

... 39

... 94

... 16

... 71

84

... 47

... 4

... 53

... 90

66, 102

...

...

•••

•••

44, 80

...

...

•••

...

•••

R.

ances

-of marriages,

-of land

Patwāris

Population

Pounds

Prices

Railway

Rainfall

Police-regular

" -rural

Postal Statistics

Printing Presses

Ratna Mānikya

,,

" Religions

Rent rates

Revenue

Kice

Roads

Ryots

" instalments

Resident at Tippera

Revenue-free lands

Rivers-account of

Rotation of crops

Registration-of assur-

		Pages.
Sukhma	•••	10
Surveys	•••	79
T.		
Tāluks	•••	84, 86
Tanks		3,20, 36,91
Temperature	•••	8
Tenures	•••	86
Thānās	•••	23, 75
Tipperas-conquest of	the	
district	***	12
" -origin of race	•••	11, 27
Titās		5
Trade	•••	57
Transfer of land	•••	9

ΰ.

rights

occupancy-

91

Under-ryots	•••	90
Union Committees	•••	104
Unions chaukidāri	• > •	75

,,

V.

Value of land-See	Land	
Value vegetables	•••	52
Villages	•••	79
Vital statistics		33

W.

	41 36
Sarāil—pargana 17, 114 Water supply	36
Scarcity 64 Waterways-Artificial	
	68
Settlements to 79, 82 ,, -Rivers 4	4
Shāhās 27 Wearing	55
Slavery 19 Winds	9
Soil 45	
Staff 71 Y.	
Stamps 72 Yayāti	10
Subdivisions 71	
Sub-infeudation 88 Z.	
Sudras 25 Zamindārs S	98